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Introduction  

The Flagler County 2022–2031 Transit Development Plan (TDP), branded as Flagler Forward, serves as the 

strategic guide for public transportation in Flagler County over the next 10 years. Development of the TDP 

included several activities: documentation of study area conditions and demographic characteristics, 

evaluation of existing transit services in Flagler County, market research and public involvement efforts, 

development of a situation appraisal and needs assessment, and preparation of a 10-year TDP document 

that provides guidance for service and capital investments during the 10-year planning horizon. This plan 

was adopted by the Flagler County Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) on September 19, 2022. The 

first Annual Update of the Flagler Forward TDP was adopted on November 20, 2023, by the Flagler BOCC. 

The FY 2025-34 TDP Annual Update document serves as the second annual update to Flagler Forward. 

This Annual Update will identify achievements within the past fiscal year (2024), identify plans and 

services for a new ten-year timeframe (2025-34) and meet the requirements of the recently revised (July 

2024) TDP Rule. 

Transit Development Plan (TDP) Requirements 

The Flagler Forward FY 2025-34 TDP Annual Update is consistent with the requirements for the State of 

Florida Public Transit Block Grant (PTBG) program, a program enacted by the Florida Legislature to provide 

a stable source of funding for public transit. The PTBG program requires public transit service providers 

to develop and adopt a 10-Year TDP using the requirements outlined in what can be termed the “TDP 

Rule”. On July 9, 2024, the revised Rule 14-73.001 F.A.C. pertaining to Transit Development Plans 

(TDPs) for public transit agencies went into effect. This update to the TDP Rule is highlighted by some 

major changes to the content and submission of TDP’s, including but not limited to the following: 

• Increase coordination with the transit agency’s local Metropolitan Transportation Planning 

process. 

• Focus on a defined priority of capital and operating projects list. 

• New TDP updates due date (submission to FDOT) of March 1st each year 

Other key elements of the revised TDP Rule include: 

• A “Major” 5-year TDP update must be completed every five years, cover a 10-year planning 
horizon, and be adopted by the transit agency’s governing board. 

• A TDP Annual Update is required in the four years’ following “Major” TDP adoption. 

• All 5-year TDP and Annual Updates must be presented to the local MPO governing board. 

• The Annual TDP Updates do not need to be adopted by the transit agency’s governing board. 
  
 

https://www.flrules.org/gateway/RuleNo.asp?title=PUBLIC%20TRANSPORTATION&ID=14-73.001
https://www.flrules.org/gateway/RuleNo.asp?title=PUBLIC%20TRANSPORTATION&ID=14-73.001
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Transit Development Plan (TDP) Annual Update Checklist  

The Flagler Forward FY 2025-34 Transit Development Plan (TDP) Annual Update meets the requirement 

for an Annual TDP update in accordance with Rule 14-73.001 – Public Transit, Florida Administrative Code 

(F.A.C.). Per the TDP Rule, Annual Updates are required to document the following: 

• Ten-year schedule of projects table (Section 3) 

• Financial plan (Section 4) 

• List of priority projects (Section 3) 

• Updated modifications to the previous year’s ten-year operating and capital program (Section 3) 

• Extension of the-year operating and capital program to a new tenth year Section 3 & 4) 

• Narrative/overview of the TDP process specifically addressing progress (Section 1-5) 

• Achievements of the Metropolitan Transportation Planning Process Coordination Program 

(Section 5) 

Organization of Annual Update   

The Flagler Forward FY 2025-34 Transit Development Plan (TDP) Annual Update is organized into five 

sections. Each section of this Annual Update relates to the Flagler County Public Transportation (FCPT) 

system, which is owned and operated by Flagler County. 

Section 2, Overview and Accomplishments for FY 2024, documents FCPT’s system characteristics and 

public transportation accomplishments and performance in FY 2024. Section 3, Implementation Plan for 

FY 2025-3034, illustrates FCPT’s updated project priorities for FY 2025-34, including the new tenth year 

(FY 2034). Section 4, Financial Plan for FY 2025-2034, outlines FCPT’s updated Financial Plan for the FY 

2025-34 timeframe. Section 5, Achievements of the Metropolitan Planning Process Coordination 

Program, outlines FCPT’s recent progress and future efforts regarding coordination with the Metropolitan 

Transportation Planning Process. 
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Overview and Accomplishments for FY 2024  

The Flagler Forward FY 2025-34 Transit Development Plan (TDP) Annual Update serves as the second 

Annual Update to the FY 2022-31 Flagler Forward Major TDP effort. This section will identify 

achievements within the past fiscal year (2024). Updates for the fiscal year (2025), and 

recommendations for the new tenth year (2034) will be provided in Section 3 and incorporated into a 

new Financial Plan in Section 4. 

Flagler County Public Transportation (FCPT) System Overview 

Flagler County Public Transportation (FCPT) is a pre-scheduled, demand-response transportation system 

that is shared-ride and door-to-door. Demand for services includes transportation for employment, 

education, non-emergency medical transportation, and quality of life trips. Specialized services include 

general passenger assistance and wheelchair assistance.  

FCPT continues to maximize transportation benefits to the public — with a focus on seniors and 

individuals with disabilities. Seniors represent the largest segment of the ridership, giving the county the 

ability to educate, transport, and reach out to seniors in need. 

Normal service hours are from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday, and from 8:00 a.m. to 

6:00 p.m. on Saturday. All trips originating and completed within Flagler County are $2.00 one way, to 

be paid in exact change or FCPT token. Tokens are available at the main office or may be purchased from 

an FCPT driver at any time. Tokens are $20.00 for a bag of ten. Additional fares apply for out-of-area 

medical trips. 

FCPT operates within Flagler County borders except for major medical appointments that cannot be 

completed within Flagler County. Typically, FCPT offers service to Volusia County on Tuesdays and 

Thursdays from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. and St. Augustine, Jacksonville, and Gainesville on Fridays from 

9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. However, due to a shortage of drivers in FY 2024, FCPT has temporarily 

suspended out-of-county trips.  

 

 

FCPT’s historical ridership trends demonstrate a continual rise in ridership in 2015-2017 and a 

downward trend in ridership starting in 2018. The severe ridership decline in 2020 is attributed to the 
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onset of COVID-19 pandemic conditions in March of 2020 (see Figure 2-1). In the last three fiscal years 

(FY 2022-24), FCPT has begun to see ridership return to pre-pandemic levels. In fact, FCPT saw its 

highest ridership since the pandemic years in FY 2024 (89,362 trips). FCPT anticipates gradual ridership 

growth (near 5%) to occur in FY 2025. However, FCPT staff predict that ridership will not return to pre-

pandemic levels until the driver and staffing shortages are resolved. 

Figure 2-1: FCPT Historical Unlinked Passenger Trips: FY 2015-2024 
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FCPT Progress for FY 2024 

The following outlines FCPT’s transit service and transit capital project accomplishments for FY 2024. This 

section meets the requirements of a TDP Annual Update in accordance with Rule 14-73.001 – Public 

Transit, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), particularly the language of the Rule that require Flagler 

County Public Transportation (FCPT) to document the following:   

• Narrative/overview of the TDP process specifically addressing progress. 

This section will review the progress on the service, capital, information technology, and other planning 

projects that were stipulated for start or completion in the FY 2022-31 Flagler Forward Major TDP effort. 

A similar review of the progress on the TDP Goals/Objectives and Performance Measures in FY 2024 is 

also included in this section. 

FCPT Service Plan: FY 2024 

FCPT’s Service Plan progress for FY 2024 is noted in Table 2-1. For FY 2024, FCPT continued to meet its 

first Service Plan goal to Maintain Existing Demand Response Service in Flagler County. Due to funding 

limitations and the onset of a driver’s shortage, no expansion or new Demand Response or On-

Demand/Fixed Route improvements were planned or initiated in FY 2024. 

Table 2-1: FCPT Service Plan Accomplishments: FY 2024 

 

FCPT Capital & Infrastructure Plan: FY 2024 

FCPT’s Capital and Infrastructure Plan progress for FY 2024 is noted in Table 2-2. For FY 2024, FCPT met 

its first Capital & Infrastructure goal of Replacing Vehicles for Existing Demand Response Service. This 

was achieved with the following new vehicle order in FY 2024: 

• One (1) twenty-three’ foot Ford E-450 with 14 ambulatory seats and three (3) wheelchair 

securements 

FCPT successfully secured a 50/50 Facility Upgrade grant from the Florida Department of Transportation 

(FDOT) in FY 2023. This capital grant is targeted for improvements to the FCPT Dispatcher Office, 

including the addition of modern furniture, carpet, computers, and updated television monitors that will 

be installed and utilized for the implementation of the planned real-time vehicle location 

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33

Maintain Existing Demand 

Response Service           Short-Term Existing 1, 4 Yes

Expansion of Daily Hours          Short-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Expansion of Days (Weekend 

Service)         Mid-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Same-Day Demand Response Pilot        Mid-Term New 3, 4 No Action

On-Demand Service Pilot         Mid-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Blue Route (Bunnell-Flagler Beach)       Long-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Red Route (Palm Coast SW-

Bunnell)      Long-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Revenue 

Source

TDP 

Goal/Objective

FY 2024 

Progress

SE
R

V
IC

E

DEMAND RESPONSE SERVICE

ON-DEMAND/FIXED ROUTE SERVICE

Need Planned Improvement
Implementation Year Implementation 

Phase
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monitoring/tracking system.  The project was planned to start in FY 2024 but has now been delayed 

until FY 2025. 

Table 2-2: FCPT Capital & Infrastructure Accomplishments: FY 2024 

 

Most of the remaining Capital & Infrastructure projects are directly related to new transit services being 

implemented, including the On-Demand and Fixed Route service projects. Since no new services were 

implemented in FY 2024 (see above), there were no investments in the areas of Fleet Expansion, 

Transfer Facilities, Bus Stop Infrastructure, and a New Maintenance Facility. Fleet Electrification, 

although not directly related to the implementation of new services, was also not funded in FY 2024.  

FCPT Information Technology Improvements Plan: FY 2024 

FCPT’s Information Technology Improvement Plan progress for FY 2024 is shown in Table 2-3 below. For 

FY 2024, FCPT did not initiate or complete the Modernization and Update of the Scheduling-Reservation 

System project. For FCPT, this priority, along with the remaining project priorities, may need to occur 

under one procurement process and when FCPT has access to new capital funding sources, particularly 

from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5307 program. 

Table 2-3: FCPT Information Technology Improvements: FY 2024 

 

FCPT Organizational, Policy & Planning Improvements: FY 2024 

FCPT’s Organizational, Policy & Planning Improvements are outlined below in Table 2-4. In FY 2024, FCPT 

began the project aimed at developing the internal organizational and institutional structures to become 

eligible for FTA 5307 funding by the close of FY 2025. This included important strategizing and planning 

meetings with staff from the FTA, Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), Volusia-Flagler 

Transportation Planning Organization (TPO), and Volusia County Transportation (VOTRAN). This effort is 

highlighted by the development of 5307-funding split letter with VOTRAN and clear guidance from FTA 

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33

Replacement Vehicles - Existing 

Demand Response Service           Short-Term Existing 1, 4 Yes

Facility Upgrades          Short-Term Existing 1, 3, 4 No

Fleet Expansion     Mid-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Transfer Location/Facility for On-

Demand & Fixed Route Svcs.    Mid-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Bus Stop Infrastructure Program        Mid-Term New 3, 4, 5 No Action

Fleet Electrification      Long-Term New 3, 4, 5 No Action

New Maintenance Facility    Long-Term New 1, 3, 4, 5 No Action

C
A

P
IT

A
L 

&
 I

N
FR

A
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
E

FLEET & INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue 

Source

TDP 

Goal/Objective

FY 2024 

Progress
Need Planned Improvement

Implementation Year Implementation 

Phase

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33

Modernization and Update of 

Scheduling-Reservation System          Short-Term Existing 1, 3 No

Modernization/Update of Vehicle 

Cameras & Software          Short-Term New 1, 4 No Action

Same-Day Service Scheduling for 

Same-Day & On-Demand Pilot        Short-Term New 3, 4 No Action

Contact-Free Mobile Ticketing/Trip 

Planning App Pilot Project          Mid-Term New 3, 4 No Action

IN
FO

R
M

A
TI

O
N

 T
EC

H
N

O
LO

G
Y INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue 

Source

TDP 

Goal/Objective

FY 2024 

Progress
Need Planned Improvement

Implementation Year Implementation 

Phase
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that Flagler County can pursue FY 2022-24 5307 funding as part of one grant application (see more 

details in the Financial Plan in Section 3) once the agency is deemed ready by FTA Region IV. 

Table 2-4: FCPT Organizational, Policy & Planning Improvements: FY 2024 

 

In addition, FCPT instituted a series of training sessions with existing staff, including refresher training in 

programs Drug and Alcohol policies, Defensive Driving, First Aid Certification, Wireless Communication 

Policy, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act 

(HIPPA), Customer Service, Cybersecurity, Hands-On Vehicle Training, Safety & Security.  However, 

staffing shortages persisted, with FCPT currently down by 4 Full-Time Drivers and 1 Part-Time Driver. 

This gap has led to the denial of certain trips and the suspension of out-of-county trips.  Lastly, none of 

the strategic Planning Studies were initiated since these studies support service and capital investments 

that remained unfunded in FY 2024.  

Other FCPT Accomplishments: FY 2024 

Another important accomplishment for FCPT staff in FY 2024 was a continued effort to increase 

attendance at public meetings and speaking engagements. In FY 2024, FCPT staff met with the following 

entities: 

• Cedar Bridge Foundation 

• City of Palm Coast and Flagler County Mobility Event 

• FDOT’s Rethink-Your-Commute (with a focus on rural area transit needs) 

• Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board (TDLCB) 

Goals and Objectives Progress Update and Assessment for FY 2024 

The following section describes FCPT’s progress in FY 2024 with the Goals and Objectives developed and 

adopted in the major TDP update, Flagler Forward (2022-31).  The five Goals and Objectives were 

developed and adopted in FY 2022 in order for FCPT to best implement the overall transit vision of 

Flagler Forward.   Details on the progress on these goals of these goals in FY 2024 are outlined in Table 

2-5 below. 

 

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33

Complete FTA Section 5307 

Designated Recipient Process   Short-Term New 2, 4 In progress

Retain & Expand Staff           Short-Term New 1, 3, 4 Yes

Increase Public Outreach Meetings           Short-Term New 5 Yes

Travel Training Program Pilot 

Project         Mid-Term New 4, 5 N/A

Planning Studies: Bus Stop 

Infrastructure Program, New On-

Demand Service, 

Marketing/Branding Study, New 

Fixed Route Service, Fleet 

Electricfication, New Maintenance 

Facility.

        
Short and Mid-

Term

Existing & 

New
1, 2, 3, 4, 5 No

O
R
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A
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OTHER IMPROVEMENTS

Revenue 

Source

TDP 

Goal/Objective

FY 2024 

Progress
Need Planned Improvement

Implementation Year Implementation 

Phase
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Table 2-5: TDP Goals & Progress - FY 2024 

 

FCPT demonstrated progress in implementing the Goals of the Flagler Forward TDP in FY 2024. Some of 

the successes and areas of improvement in meeting these goals are highlighted below: 

Strategy Performance Measure Target
FY 2024 

Progress
Status

1.01 Maintain Existing Demand Response (DR) Svc. Maintain Annual Revenue Hrs. of Svc. +1.0% h
1.02 Maintain Preventative Maintenance (PM) Sustain Annual Repair/PM $ Investments + $9.8 k h
1.03 Maintain Useful Life of Vehicles 10% Ceiling of Cutaway Vehicles that Meet ULB Benchmark 7.0% h
1.04 Utilize State TRIPS Contract to Purchase New Veh. Use of State Contract/Vendor for New Vehicle Purchase Yes h
1.05 Meet Agency Safety Plan Targets Zero Injuries and Zero Fatalities Annually 0/0 h
1.06 Increase Staff Professional Training Opportunities Annual Increase in Training Hrs. Provided & Utilized 11 Hrs. 1
1.07 Enhance Existing IT Systems Investment/Upgrade of Exisiting IT Systems No IT Proj. 1
1.08 Demand Response Ridership Annual Increase in Exisiting DR Service Ridership + 8,780 trips h
1.09 Demand Response On-Time Performance (OTP) Annual Increase in Existing DR Service OTP +.33 % h
1.10 Demand Response Customer Complaints Annual Decrease in Existing DR Service Logged Complaints 0 complaints h
1.11 Farebox Recovery Annual Increase in Farebox Recovery % + 4.3% h
1.12 Increase Annual DR Fare Revenues % Increase in Annual Fare Revenue Collected +144% h
1.13 Cost Per Trip (DR) % Annual Decrease in Cost Per Unlinked Trip Existing DR - $1.37 h
1.14 Develop a Public Transportation Oversight Cmte. Explore Development of a Committee w/Admin. & BOCC TBD 1

Strategy Performance Measure Target
FY 2024 

Progress
Status

2.01 Participation in Transportation Coordination Mtgs. Annual Increase in Meetings Attended 8 Meetings h
2.02 Participate in TPO Planning Process Attend Annual TPO Board & Committee Mtgs. 0 Meetings 1
2.03 Incorporate FCPT projects into UPWP & TIP Add 1 new FCPT project to UPWP & TIP TBD 1
2.04 Provide staff comments on Comp. or Dev. Plans At least 1 plan annually TBD 1
2.05 Support Multimodal Accessibility & Mobility Projects Partipcate/Provide Comments on 1 Plan Annually TBD 1
2.06 Annual Monitoring of Concurrency Mgmt. Program Annual Review of a Development Order/Plan TBD 1

Strategy Performance Measure Target
FY 2024 

Progress
Status

3.01 Expansion of Existing DR Daily Hours Total Actual Vehicle Revenue Hrs. -1.00% 1
3.02 Expansion of Existing DR to Weekends Weekend service added (including Sundays) TBD 1
3.03 Study New Public Transportation Alternatives # of new service plans or studies TBD 1
3.04 Initiate Same-Day On-Demand Pilot Start of Pilot Project TBD 1
3.05 Initiate Fixed Route (Blue & Red) Service New Fixed Route Services TBD 1
3.06 Initiate Deviated/On-Demand Service Pilot Start of Pilot Project TBD 1
3.07 Invest in New Ticketing/Trip Planning App New IT System or App TBD 1
3.08 Institute Cost Efficient Service Options New Svc. w/Lower Cost Per Trip than Existing DR TBD 1
3.09 Particpate in a FDOT D5 Commuter Assistance Program Commuter Assistance Partnership w/FDOT 1 mtg. h

Strategy Performance Measure Target
FY 2024 

Progress
Status

4.01 Maintain Local Transit Funding Maintain Existing Funding Levels FY 23 > FY 21 h
4.02 Maintain State Transit Funding Maintain Existing Funding Levels FY 23 < FY 22 i
4.03 Maintain Federal Transit Funding Maintain Existing Funding Levels FY 23 < FY 22 i
4.04 Increase Local Transit Funding Increase in New Local Funding + 23.9 % h
4.05 Increase State Transit Funding Increase in New State Funding - 35.4 % i
4.06 Increase Federal Transit Funding Increase in New Federal Funding - 16.0 % i
4.07 Seek Public/Private Partnerships in New Projects One new Public/Private Partnership TBD 1
4.08 Conduct Fare Analysis Conduct Fare Analysis Before New Services Begin TBD 1
4.09 Update Service & Capital Improvement Program Update Capital & Service Plan for Annual Progress Reports FY 24 TDP APR h
4.10 Maintain Legislative Funding Program Actively Engaged with Annual County Legislative Program TBD h

Strategy Performance Measure Target
FY 2024 

Progress
Status

5.01 Increase Public Involvement Activities Annual Increase in Community Meetings & Programs 8 Meetings h
5.02 Develop and Distribute Design Standards Development and circulation to partner agencies TBD 1
5.03 Develop Pilot Travel Training Program New Pilot Program by FY 2028 TBD 1

Goal 5:                                                       

Educate the 

Community & 

Solicit Support 

for FCPT

Goal 3:                                                        

Develop and 

Pursue New 

Transportation 

Options for 

Flagler County

Goal 1:                                                           

Maintain & 

Improve 

Existing Public 

Transportation

Goal 2:                                                               

Actively 

Participate in 

Municipal, 

County, and 

Regional 

Planning 

Activities

Goal 4:                                                         

Secure 

Adequate 

Funding from 

Local, State, & 

Federal Sources
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• Goal 1: Maintain & Improve Existing Public Transportation 

✓ FCPT maintained existing service levels and existing capital resources. 

✓ Improvements in On-Time Performance and Customer Complaints 

✓ Increases in Fare Revenues and Farebox Recovery 

• Goal 2: Actively Participate in Municipal, County, & Regional Planning Activities 

✓ Continued increase in attending and/or speaking at public/community meetings. 

 Increased participation in TPO and comprehensive planning process recommended. 

• Goal 3: Develop and Pursue New Transportation Options for Flagler County 

✓ FCPT staff had an initial meeting with FDOT D5’s Commuter Assist Program (known as 

Rethink-Your-Commute) 

 System expansion activities did not occur due to funding and staffing limitations. 

• Goal 4: Secure Adequate Funding from Local, State, and Federal Sources 

✓ Flagler County’s local funding contribution for FCPT services increased to cover for 

declines in State and Federal funding. 

 Flagler County should focus on securing an increased and steady amount of State and 

Federal Funding in the next fiscal year to support successful TDP program 

implementation. 

• Goal 5: Educate the Community & Solicit Support for FCPT 

✓ FCPT staff should continue to attend community meetings and public speaking 

engagements that will help them market current services and future needs. 

✓ Travel Training and supportive Mobility Management programs will be needed once 

new on-demand services are implemented. 

The following Section (Section 3) will outline the updated TDP Implementation Plan for FY 2025-34, 

including actions and programs needed to meet the TDP Goals outlined above. 
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Implementation Plan for FY 2025-34  

The following section outlines FCPT’s transit service and transit capital development project 

Implementation Plan for 2025-34, including the upcoming fiscal year (2025) and for the new tenth year 

(2034).  

This section meets the requirement of an Annual TDP Update in accordance with Rule 14-73.001 – Public 

Transit, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), particularly the language that requires FCPT to document the 

following: 

• Ten-year schedule of projects table 

• List of priority projects 

• Updated modifications to the previous year’s ten-year operating and capital program. 

• Extension of ten-year operating and capital program to a new tenth year 
 

Flagler County’s FY 2025-34 Implementation Plan 

For the FY 2025-34 time period of this TDP Annual Update, Flagler County will continue to maintain 

existing transit services while also striving to expand services and supportive capital (see Table 3-1). 

Highlights of the updated Implementation Plan include a list of services, capital/infrastructure, 

information technology and organizational/policy/planning priorities for the new ten-year period (FY 

2025-34). 
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Table 3-1: Flagler County TDP FY 2025-34 Project Priorities 

 

Service Plan Priorities for FY 2025-34  

The priorities for FCPT's Service Plan have been revised for the fiscal years 2025-34 (refer to Table 3-2).  

New or expanded services are programmed to begin in FY 2026, once new capital and operating funding 

is secured (see Financial Plan in the next section).  No new or expansion services were added in FY 2025-

34.  

 

FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34

Maintain Existing Demand 

Response Service  Short-Term Existing 1, 4 No

Expansion of Daily Hours  Short-Term New 3, 4 No

Expansion of Days (Weekend 

Service)  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Same-Day Demand Response Pilot  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

On-Demand Service Pilot  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Blue Route (Bunnell-Flagler Beach)  Long-Term New 3, 4 No

Red Route (Palm Coast SW-

Bunnell)  Long-Term New 3, 4 No

Replacement Vehicles - Existing 

Demand Response Service  Short-Term Existing 1, 4 No

Facility Upgrades  Short-Term Existing 1, 3, 4 No

Fleet Expansion  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Transfer Location/Facility for On-

Demand & Fixed Route Svcs.  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Bus Stop Infrastructure Program  Mid-Term New 3, 4, 5 No

Alternative Fuel Fleet  Long-Term New 3, 4, 5 No

New Maintenance Facility  Long-Term New 1, 3, 4, 5 No

Modernization and Update of 

Scheduling-Reservation System  Short-Term Existing 1, 3 No

Modernization/Update of Vehicle 

Cameras & Software  Short-Term New 1, 4 No

CAD/AVL Vehicle Routing-Tracking 

System/Tablets & Rider "Next Bus" 

App
 Short-Term New 1, 3 Yes

Same-Day Service Scheduling for 

Same-Day & On-Demand Pilot  Short-Term New 3, 4 No

Contact-Free Mobile Ticketing/Trip 

Planning App Pilot Project  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Complete FTA Section 5307 

Designated Recipient Process  Short-Term New 2, 4 No

Retain & Expand Staff  Short-Term New 1, 3, 4 No

Increase Public Outreach Meetings  Short-Term N/A 5 No

Increase Coordination with the 

Metropolitan Transportation 

Process
 Short-Term N/A 2, 3, 4, 5 Yes

Travel Training Program Pilot 

Project  Mid-Term New 4, 5 No

Planning Studies: Bus Stop 

Infrastructure Program, New On-

Demand Service, 

Marketing/Branding Study, New 

Fixed Route Service, Fleet 

Electricfication, New Maintenance 

Facility.


Short and Mid-

Term
New 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 No
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Table 3-2: FY 2025-34 Service Plan 

 

Capital and Infrastructure Priorities for FY 2025-34 

FCPT’s Capital & Infrastructure priorities have been updated for FY 2025-34 (see Table 3-3 below). In FY 

2025, FCPT aims to receive four (4) replacement vehicles and order three (3) additional replacement 

vehicles. In addition, FCPT aims to begin the Facility Upgrade project, which entails renovations and 

upgrades to the Dispatching Office. Additional capital & infrastructure investments are required for FCPT 

to implement the expanded and new services outlined in the FY 2025-34 Service Plan. In particular, the 

development of a new operations/maintenance facility to support such expansion is critical to support 

planned service expansion.  

Table 3-3: FY 2025-34 Capital & Infrastructure Plan 

 

 
 

Information Technology Priorities for FY 2025-34 
 

FCPT’s Information Technology priorities have also been updated for FY 2025-34 (see Table 3-4) For the 
FY 2025-26 timeframe, FCPT is planning to add several new systems for scheduling reservations, security 
cameras, and vehicle tracking technologies that benefit operations and the rider.  These, along with the 
other technological needs (including mobile ticketing and same-day service scheduling) may be 
combined into one or two procurement efforts to maximize the value of the investments and ensure 
compatibility among these often-interrelated systems. 

 

FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34

Maintain Existing Demand 

Response Service  Short-Term Existing 1, 4 No

Expansion of Daily Hours  Short-Term New 3, 4 No

Expansion of Days (Weekend 

Service)  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Same-Day Demand Response Pilot  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

On-Demand Service Pilot  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Blue Route (Bunnell-Flagler Beach)  Long-Term New 3, 4 No

Red Route (Palm Coast SW-

Bunnell)  Long-Term New 3, 4 No

Revenue 

Source

TDP 

Goal/Objective

New Project for 

FY 2025-34?

SE
R

V
IC

E

DEMAND RESPONSE SERVICE

ON-DEMAND/FIXED ROUTE SERVICE

Need Planned Improvement
Implementation Year Implementation 

Phase

FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34

Replacement Vehicles - Existing 

Demand Response Service  Short-Term Existing 1, 4 No

Facility Upgrades  Short-Term Existing 1, 3, 4 No

Fleet Expansion  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Transfer Location/Facility for On-

Demand & Fixed Route Svcs.  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No

Bus Stop Infrastructure Program  Mid-Term New 3, 4, 5 No

Fleet Electrification  Long-Term New 3, 4, 5 No

New Maintenance Facility  Long-Term New 1, 3, 4, 5 No
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Table 3-4: FY 2025-34 Information Technology Plan 

 

 

Organizational, Policy, and Planning Priorities for FY 2025-34 

The Organizational, Planning, and Policy priorities for FY 2025-34 continue to highlight several steps 

FCPT staff and leadership can undertake to best support the service and capital development priorities 

identified in the TDP process (see Table 3-5).  This includes continuing existing efforts to secure Federal 

Transit Administration (FTA) 5307 funding, staff recruitment and retention activities, increasing public 

outreach/community meetings, and a focus on becoming more involved with the Metropolitan 

Transportation Planning process, including participation and planning coordination with the Volusia-

Flagler Transportation Planning Organization (TPO), Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) 

District Five, Northeast Florida Regional Council (who manages FCPT’s Transportation Disadvantaged 

Coordinating Board), Volusia County (with a particular focus on continuing the planning and funding 

partnership with their public transportation provider, VOTRAN).   

Table 3-5: FY 2025-34 Organizational, Policy, and Planning Plan 

 

 

 

 

FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34

Modernization and Update of 

Scheduling-Reservation System  Short-Term Existing 1, 3 No

Modernization/Update of Vehicle 

Cameras & Software  Short-Term New 1, 4 No

CAD/AVL Vehicle Routing-Tracking 

System/Tablets & Rider "Next Bus" 

App
 Short-Term New 1, 3 Yes

Same-Day Service Scheduling for 

Same-Day & On-Demand Pilot  Short-Term New 3, 4 No

Contact-Free Mobile Ticketing/Trip 

Planning App Pilot Project  Mid-Term New 3, 4 No
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FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 FY 29 FY 30 FY 31 FY 32 FY 33 FY 34

Complete FTA Section 5307 

Designated Recipient Process  Short-Term New 2, 4 No

Retain & Expand Staff  Short-Term New 1, 3, 4 No

Increase Public Outreach Meetings  Short-Term N/A 5 No

Increase Coordination with the 

Metropolitan Transportation 

Process
 Short-Term N/A 2, 3, 4, 5 Yes

Travel Training Program Pilot 

Project  Mid-Term New 4, 5 No

Planning Studies: Bus Stop 

Infrastructure Program, New On-

Demand Service, 

Marketing/Branding Study, New 

Fixed Route Service, Fleet 

Electricfication, New Maintenance 

Facility.


Short and Mid-
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New 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 No
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Financial Plan for FY 2025-34 
 

The following section outlines Flagler County Public Transportation’s (FCPT) capital and operating 
financial plan for FY 2025-34, including the current year (2025) and the new tenth year (2034).  The 
Financial Plan is aspirational and provides important benchmarks for an incremental, year-by-year 
approach to expanding public transportation services over the next ten years. As an aspirational plan, 
this financial component will require the identification of additional local, state, and federal funds over 
the life of the plan. 
 

FCPT’s Operating & Capital Financial Plan: FY 2025-29 

Funding for FCPT’s FY 2024-28 Transit Operating and Capital Program is detailed in Table 4-1. This 

Financial Plan details the costs and revenues associated with 2025-29 of the Implementation Plan, which 

was detailed in the previous Section (3).  

Highlights of the FY 2025-29 Operating Financial Plan include: 

• Operating Expenses for FY 2025-29 are estimated to total around $17.3M. Highlights of the total 

five-year costs of the Operating (Service) program include: 

 

o Maintaining existing levels of FCPT Demand Response (DR) Service ($14.1M) 

o Extending Daily Hours for existing DR service ($500K) 

o Extending Weekend Service Hours for existing DR service ($927K) 

o On-Demand Service Pilot Project ($927K) 

o Same-Day Demand Response Pilot Project ($660K) 

o Blue Route ($335K) 

 

• Estimated Operating Revenues for FY 2025-29 total around $16.8M. Highlights and assumptions 

of the total five-year Operating Revenue estimates include: 

 

o FCPT will become eligible for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5307 Formula funding 

in FY 2026 and utilize a percentage of this allocation toward operating costs on an 

annual basis. 

o FCPT will secure additional FTA 5310 and 5311 operating funding annually that will be 

applied to funding existing and new services. 

o Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) State Transit Block Grant funding will grow 

on an annual basis in proportion to the new services added. 

o FCPT will secure FDOT Service Development and Urban/Transit Corridor operating 

grants. 

o FCPT will secure a Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 

Innovative Service Development (ISD) grant for the Same-Day Demand Response Pilot 

Project. 
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o The Flagler County Government will need to increase local funding into the FCPT system, 

particularly as local match for state and federal grants, to implement the existing and 

proposed service needs.  

 

Table 4-1: FCPT Operating & Capital Financial Plan: FY 2025-29 
OPERATING EXPENSES FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 5-Yr. Total
Demand Response (DR) - Maintain Existing DR Service 2,934,122$        2,877,791$     2,819,924$     2,755,996$      2,685,694$        14,073,527$     
Demand Response (DR) - Extended Daily Hours  -$                        110,000$         113,300$          116,699$           120,200$             460,199$            
Demand Response Weekend Service -$                        -$                     300,000$          309,000$           318,270$             927,270$            
On-Demand Service Pilot -$                        -$                     300,000$          309,000$           318,270$             927,270$            
Same-Day Demand Response Pilot -$                        -$                     -$                     309,000$           318,270$             627,270$            
Blue Route (Bunnell - Flagler Beach) -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                       334,750$             334,750$            
Red Route (Palm Coast SW / Bunnell) -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                        -$                        
Total Operating Expenses: 2,934,122$       2,987,791$    3,533,224$    3,799,695$      4,095,454$       17,350,286$    
OPERATING REVENUE FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 5-Yr. Total
FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Areas -$                        404,956$         173,640$          178,849$           184,215$             941,660$            
   (50% Local Match) -$                        404,956$         173,640$          178,849$           184,215$             941,660$            
FTA Section 5310 Senior and Persons with Disabilities 861,332$            213,395$         219,797$          226,391$           233,182$             1,754,097$        

(50% Local Match) 861,332$            213,396$         219,798$          226,392$           233,184$             1,754,101$        
FTA Section 5311 29,071$               29,943$            75,688$             77,958$              77,958$                290,618$            

(50% Local Match) 29,071$               29,943$            75,688$             77,958$              77,958$                290,618$            
FDOT Block Grant 285,571$            200,989$         441,653$          474,962$           511,932$             1,915,107$        

(50% Local Match) 285,571$            200,990$         441,653$          474,962$           511,932$             1,915,108$        
FL CTD Trips & Equipment 627,374$            646,195$         665,581$          685,548$           706,115$             3,330,813$        

(10% Local Match) 69,708$               71,799$            73,953$             76,172$              78,457$                370,090$            
FL CTD Innovative Service Development -$                        -$                     -$                     278,100$           286,443$             564,543$            

(10% Local Match) -$                        -$                     -$                     30,900$              31,827$                62,727$               
FDOT Service Development Grant -$                        -$                     150,000$          154,500$           159,135$             463,635$            

(50% Local Match) -$                        -$                     150,000$          154,500$           159,135$             463,635$            
FDOT Transit-Urban Corridor Grant -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                       167,375$             167,375$            

(50% Local Match) -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                       167,375$             167,375$            
Operating Funds (Roll Forward) -$                        314,528$         -$                     -$                       -$                        314,528$            
Farebox 174,620$            179,859$         185,254$          190,812$           196,536$             927,081$            
Advertising 25,000$               25,750$            51,500$             53,045$              54,636$                209,931$            
Total Operating Revenue: 3,248,650$       2,936,699$    3,097,845$    3,539,898$      4,021,609$       16,844,702$    
Operating Surpus /Deficit 314,528$            (51,092)$          (435,379)$       (259,797)$        (73,845)$             (505,585)$          
CAPITAL EXPENSES FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 5-Yr. Total
Replacement Vehicles - Existing FCPT Service 604,339$            252,000$         660,000$          554,400$           582,120$             2,652,859$        
Dispatch-Building Facility Improvements 97,630$               -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                        97,630$               
Miscellaneous Vehicle Equipment 49,108$               50,581$            52,099$             53,662$              55,271$                260,721$            
Preventative Maintenance (PM) -$                        144,355$         144,200$          148,526$           152,982$             590,063$            
Modernization of Existing IT/Scheduling/Reservation Systems -$                        75,000$            77,250$             79,568$              81,955$                313,772$            
New Travel Training Pilot Program -$                        -$                     100,000$          103,000$           106,090$             309,090$            
New Vehicles: On-Demand/Same Day/Fixed Route Svc. -$                        -$                     264,000$          277,200$           436,590$             977,790$            
New Technology for Same-Day & On-Demand Service -$                        -$                     75,000$             25,000$              25,000$                125,000$            
New Mobile Ticketing/Trip-Planning App Pilot -$                        75,000$            25,000$             25,000$              25,000$                150,000$            
New Fixed Route Bus Stop Infrastructure -$                        -$                     -$                     150,000$           154,500$             304,500$            
New Transfer Location and Facility Upgrades -$                        -$                     250,000$          257,500$           265,225$             772,725$            
New Miscellaneous Capital Purchases -$                        75,000$            77,250$             79,568$              81,955$                313,772$            
New Maintenance Facility -$                        -$                     -$                     4,000,000$      10,000,000$     14,000,000$     
New Planning Studies -$                        250,000$         300,000$          300,000$           300,000$             1,150,000$        
Total Capital Expenses: 751,077$            921,936$         2,024,799$    6,053,423$      12,266,687$    22,017,922$    
CAPITAL REVENUES FY 2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 5-Yr. Total
FTA Section 5307 -$                        1,897,122$     847,771$          873,205$           899,400$             4,517,498$        
   (20% Local Match) -$                        379,424$         169,554$          174,641$           179,880$             903,500$            
FTA Section 5310 543,905$            172,320$         177,490$          182,814$           188,299$             1,264,828$        

(10% Local Match) 60,434$               172,320$         177,490$          182,814$           188,299$             781,357$            
FTA Section 5311 117,390$            42,822$            44,107$             45,430$              46,793$                296,541$            

(20% Local Match) 29,348$               8,564$               8,821$                9,086$                 9,359$                   65,178$               
FTA 5339 -$                        -$                     118,450$          122,004$           125,664$             366,117$            
FL CTD Trips & Equipment -$                        -$                     -$                     118,780$           124,740$             243,520$            
   (10% Local Match) -$                        -$                     -$                     13,220$              13,860$                27,080$               
FL CTD Shirley Conroy Rural Area Capital -$                        -$                     113,400$          -$                       -$                        113,400$            
   (10% Local Match) -$                        -$                     12,600$             -$                       -$                        12,600$               
Total Capital Revenue: 751,077$            2,672,573$    1,669,683$    1,721,994$      1,776,293$       8,591,619$       
Capital Surplus /Deficit -$                       1,750,637$    (355,116)$       (4,331,429)$    (10,490,394)$  (13,426,303)$  
TOTAL BUDGET SURPLUS/DEFICIT 314,528$            1,699,545$    (790,495)$       (4,591,226)$    (10,564,239)$  (13,931,888)$  
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Highlights of the FY 2025-29 Capital Financial Plan include: 

• Capital Expenses for FY 2025-29 are estimated to total around $22M. Highlights of the total five-

year costs of the FCPT Capital Program include: 

 

o Replacing Existing Fleet/Vehicles ($2.7M) 

o Preventative Maintenance ($590K) 

o Fleet Expansion for New Services ($977K) 

o Information/Scheduling/Customer Technology Improvements ($589K) 

o Travel Training Pilot Program ($309K) 

o New Fixed Route Bus Stop Infrastructure Program ($305K) 

o New Transfer Facility/Other Facility Upgrades ($773K) 

o New Maintenance Facility ($14M) 

o Planning Studies ($1.2M) 

 

• Estimated Capital Revenues for FY 2025-29 total around $1.7M. Highlights and assumptions of 

the total five-year Capital Revenue estimates include: 

 

o FCPT will become eligible for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5307 Formula funding 

in FY 2026 and utilize a percentage of this allocation toward capital costs on an annual 

basis. 

o FCPT will secure additional FTA 5310 and 5311 capital funding annually that will be 

applied to funding existing and new capital needs. 

o FCPT will seek to add Preventative Maintenance (PM) funding from the FTA 5307 and 

5310 capital sources on an annual basis to help offset operating costs. 

o FCPT will become eligible for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5339 Formula funding 

and utilize a percentage of this allocation toward capital costs.  

o FCPT will utilize CTD Trips & Equipment funding to purchase two new vehicles.  

o FCPT will secure new CTD Shirley Conroy grant funding to purchase one vehicle.  

o FCPT will need to secure additional state or federal discretionary capital grants to fund 

major projects such as the maintenance facility. 

o To secure additional state and federal grants for capital needs and expansion, Flagler 

County Government will need to increase local funding into the FCPT system, 

particularly as Local match for state and federal grants.  

FCPT’s Operating & Capital Financial Plan: FY 2030-34 

Funding for FCPT’s FY 2030-34 Transit Operating and Capital Program is detailed in Table 4-2 below. This 

Financial Plan details the costs and revenues associated with 2030-34 of the Implementation Plan, which 

was detailed in the previous Section (3).  
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Highlights of the FY 2030-34 Operating Financial Plan include: 

• Operating Expenses for FY 2030-34 are estimated to total around $22.3M. Highlights of the total 

five-year costs of the Operating (Service) program include: 

 

o Maintaining existing levels of FCPT Demand Response (DR) Service ($12.9M) 

o Extending Daily Hours for existing DR service ($584K) 

o Extending Weekend Service Hours for existing DR service ($1.7M) 

o On-Demand Service Pilot Project ($1.7M) 

o Same-Day Demand Response Pilot Project ($1.7M) 

o Blue Route ($1.8M) 

o Red Route ($1.8M) 

 

• Estimated Operating Revenues for FY 2030-34 total around $23.8M. Highlights and assumptions 

of the total five-year Operating Revenue estimates include: 

 

o FCPT will become eligible for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5307 Formula funding 

in FY 2026 and utilize a percentage of this allocation toward operating costs on an 

annual basis. 

o FCPT will secure additional FTA 5310 and 5311 operating funding annually that will be 

applied to funding existing and new services. 

o Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) State Transit Block Grant funding will grow 

on an annual basis in proportion to the new services added. 

o FCPT will secure FDOT Service Development and Urban/Transit Corridor operating 

grants.  

o FCPT will secure a Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged (CTD) 

Innovative Service Development (ISD) grant for the Same-Day Demand Response Pilot 

Project 
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Table 4-2: FCPT Operating & Capital Financial Plan: FY 2030-34 

 

OPERATING EXPENSES FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 5-Yr. Total 10-Yr. Total
Demand Response (DR) - Maintain Existing DR Service 2,766,265$        2,680,590$     2,583,912$     2,475,479$      2,354,495$        12,860,741$     39,795,009$     
Demand Response (DR) - Extended Daily Hours  123,806$            110,000$         113,300$          116,699$           120,200$             584,005$             1,044,204$        
Demand Response Weekend Service 327,818$            337,653$         347,782$          358,216$           368,962$             1,740,431$        2,667,701$        
On-Demand Service Pilot 327,818$            337,653$         347,782$          358,216$           368,962$             1,740,431$        2,667,701$        
Same-Day Demand Response Pilot 327,818$            337,653$         347,782$          358,216$           368,962$             1,740,431$        2,367,701$        
Blue Route (Bunnell - Flagler Beach) 344,793$            355,136$         365,790$          376,764$           388,067$             1,830,550$        2,165,300$        
Red Route (Palm Coast SW / Bunnell) 344,793$            355,137$         365,791$          376,765$           388,068$             1,830,553$        1,830,553$        
Total Operating Expenses: 4,563,111$       4,513,821$    4,472,140$    4,420,354$      4,357,716$       22,327,141$    39,677,427$    
OPERATING REVENUE FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 5-Yr. Total 10-Yr. Total
FTA Section 5307 Urbanized Areas 189,741$            195,433$         201,296$          207,335$           213,555$             1,007,361$        2,956,382$        
   (50% Local Match) 189,741$            195,433$         201,296$          207,335$           213,555$             1,007,361$        1,949,021$        
FTA Section 5310 Senior and Persons with Disabilities 240,177$            247,383$         254,804$          262,448$           270,322$             1,275,135$        3,029,232$        

(50% Local Match) 240,177$            247,383$         254,804$          262,448$           270,322$             1,275,135$        3,029,236$        
FTA Section 5311 80,297$               82,706$            85,187$             87,742$              90,375$                426,306$             716,924$            

(50% Local Match) 80,297$               82,706$            85,187$             87,742$              90,375$                426,306$             716,924$            
FDOT Block Grant 703,124$            724,217$         745,944$          768,322$           791,372$             3,732,979$        5,648,086$        

(50% Local Match) 703,124$            724,217$         745,944$          768,322$           791,372$             3,732,979$        5,648,087$        
FL CTD Trips & Equipment 727,298$            749,117$         771,591$          794,738$           818,581$             3,861,325$        7,192,138$        

(10% Local Match) 80,811$               83,235$            85,732$             88,304$              90,953$                429,036$             799,126$            
FL CTD Innovative Service Development 295,036$            303,887$         313,004$          322,394$           332,066$             1,566,388$        2,130,931$        

(10% Local Match) 32,782$               33,765$            34,778$             35,822$              36,896$                174,043$             236,770$            
FDOT Service Development Grant 163,909$            163,909$         168,826$          173,891$           179,108$             849,643$             1,313,008$        

(50% Local Match) 163,909$            163,909$         168,826$          173,891$           179,108$             849,643$             1,313,008$        
FDOT Transit-Urban Corridor Grant 172,396$            177,568$         182,895$          188,382$           194,033$             915,275$             1,082,650$        

(50% Local Match) 172,396$            177,568$         182,895$          188,382$           194,033$             915,275$             1,082,650$        
Operating Funds (Roll Forward) -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                        -$                        314,528$            
Farebox 206,363$            212,554$         218,930$          225,498$           232,263$             1,095,608$        2,022,689$        
Advertising 56,275$               57,963$            59,702$             59,702$              59,702$                293,345$             503,276$            
Total Operating Revenue: 4,497,854$       4,622,955$    4,761,644$    4,902,702$      5,047,992$       23,833,146$    40,677,848$    
Operating Surpus /Deficit (65,257)$             109,134$         289,504$         482,348$          690,276$            1,506,004$       3,012,009$       
CAPITAL EXPENSES FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 5-Yr. Total 10-Yr. Total
Replacement Vehicles - Existing FCPT Service 705,968$            1,297,214$     778,327$          1,021,554$      640,310$             4,443,372$        7,096,231$        
Dispatch-Building Facility Improvements -$                        -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                        -$                        97,630$               
Miscellaneous Vehicle Equipment 56,929$               56,929$            56,929$             56,929$              56,929$                284,646$             545,367$            
Preventative Maintenance (PM) 160,631$            168,663$         177,096$          185,951$           195,248$             887,588$             1,477,651$        
Modernization of Existing IT/Scheduling/Reservation Systems 84,414$               84,414$            84,414$             84,414$              84,414$                422,068$             735,840$            
New Travel Training Pilot Program 109,273$            112,551$         115,927$          119,405$           122,987$             580,144$             889,234$            
New Vehicles: On-Demand/Same Day/Fixed Route Svc. 336,175$            -$                     -$                     -$                       -$                        336,175$             1,313,965$        
New Technology for Same-Day & On-Demand Service 25,750$               25,750$            25,750$             26,523$              27,318$                131,091$             256,091$            
New Mobile Ticketing/Trip-Planning App Pilot 25,750$               25,750$            25,750$             26,523$              27,318$                131,091$             281,091$            
New Fixed Route Bus Stop Infrastructure 159,135$            163,909$         168,826$          173,891$           179,108$             844,869$             1,149,369$        
New Transfer Location and Facility Upgrades 273,182$            273,182$         273,182$          273,182$           273,182$             1,365,909$        2,138,634$        
New Miscellaneous Capital Purchases 84,414$               86,946$            89,554$             92,241$              95,008$                448,164$             761,936$            
New Maintenance Facility 6,000,000$        1,000,000$     -$                     -$                       -$                        7,000,000$        21,000,000$     
New Planning Studies 300,000$            300,000$         300,000$          300,000$           300,000$             1,500,000$        2,650,000$        
Total Capital Expenses: 8,321,620$       3,595,307$    2,095,755$    2,360,611$      2,001,823$       18,375,116$    40,393,038$    
CAPITAL REVENUES FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 5-Yr. Total 10-Yr. Total
FTA Section 5307 926,383$            954,174$         982,800$          1,012,284$      1,042,652$        4,918,293$        14,354,083$     
   (20% Local Match) 185,277$            190,835$         196,560$          202,457$           208,530$             983,659$             1,887,159$        
FTA Section 5310 179,790$            185,183$         190,739$          196,461$           202,355$             954,528$             2,219,356$        

(10% Local Match) 19,977$               20,576$            21,193$             21,829$              22,484$                106,059$             887,416$            
FTA Section 5311 47,658$               49,087$            50,560$             52,077$              53,639$                253,021$             549,562$            

(20% Local Match) 11,914$               12,272$            12,640$             13,019$              13,410$                63,255$                128,433$            
FTA 5339 129,413$            133,296$         137,295$          141,413$           145,656$             687,073$             1,053,190$        
FL CTD Trips & Equipment 128,482$            132,337$         136,307$          140,396$           144,608$             682,129$             925,649$            
   (10% Local Match) 14,276$               14,704$            15,145$             15,600$              16,068$                75,792$                102,872$            
FL CTD Shirley Conroy Rural Area Capital -$                        -$                     -$                     127,272$           -$                        127,272$             240,672$            
   (10% Local Match) -$                        -$                     -$                     14,141$              -$                        14,141$                26,741$               
Total Capital Revenue: 1,643,169$       1,692,464$    1,743,238$    1,936,949$      1,849,402$       8,865,222$       17,456,841$    
Capital Surplus /Deficit (6,678,451)$     (1,902,842)$  (352,517)$       (423,662)$        (152,421)$          (9,509,894)$     (22,725,948)$  
TOTAL BUDGET SURPLUS/DEFICIT (6,743,708)$     (1,793,708)$  (63,014)$          58,686$             537,855$            (8,003,889)$     (21,725,528)$  
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Highlights of the FY 2030-34 Capital Financial Plan include: 

• Capital Expenses for FY 2030-34 are estimated to total around $18.4M. Highlights of the total 

five-year costs of the FCPT Capital Program include: 

 

o Replacing Existing Fleet/Vehicles ($4.4M) 

o Preventative Maintenance ($887K) 

o Fleet Expansion for New Services ($336K) 

o Information/Scheduling/Customer Technology Improvements ($684K) 

o Travel Training Pilot Program ($580K) 

o New Fixed Route Bus Stop Infrastructure Program ($845K) 

o New Transfer Facility/Other Facility Upgrades ($1.4M) 

o New Maintenance Facility ($7M) 

o Planning Studies ($1.5M) 

 

• Estimated Capital Revenues for FY 2030-34 total around $8.9M. Highlights and assumptions of 

the total five-year Capital Revenue estimates include: 

 

o FCPT will become eligible for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5307 Formula funding 

in FY 2026 and utilize a percentage of this allocation toward capital costs on an annual 

basis. 

o FCPT will secure additional FTA 5310 and 5311 capital funding annually that will be 

applied to funding existing and new capital needs. 

o FCPT will seek to add Preventative Maintenance (PM) funding from the FTA 5307 and 

5310 capital sources on an annual basis to help offset operating costs. 

o FCPT will become eligible for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) 5339 Formula funding 

and utilize a percentage of this allocation toward capital costs.  

o FCPT will utilize CTD Trips & Equipment funding to purchase two new vehicles.  

o FCPT will secure new CTD Shirley Conroy grant funding to purchase one vehicle.  

o FCPT will need to secure additional state or federal discretionary capital grants to fund 

major projects such as the maintenance facility. 

o To secure additional state and federal grants for capital needs and expansion, Flagler 

County Government will need to increase local funding into the FCPT system, 

particularly as local match for state and federal grants.  
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Achievements of the Metropolitan Planning Process Coordination 

Program  

Coordination between Metropolitan Planning Organizations (MPOs) and public transportation providers 

is essential for effective transportation planning, influencing both the metropolitan transportation and 

public transportation planning processes. The transit development plan (TDP) is required to be 

consistent with the local MPO Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP); however, there are opportunities 

for coordination and collaboration on a number of other transportation planning activities. Effective 

coordination practices ensure that planning and investment decisions are aligned between agencies. As 

such, Florida Rule 14-73.001 requires that the TDP details the public transportation agency’s 

participation in the metropolitan transportation planning process coordination program with the local 

MPO. The local MPO for Flagler County is the Volusia-Flagler Transportation Planning Organization 

(TPO). The following section describes Flagler County Public Transportation’s (FCPT’s) coordination 

activities with the Volusia-Flagler TPO in FY 2024, the upcoming activities in FY 2025, and 

recommendations for improved coordination between the two agencies moving forward.  

Coordination Activities: FY 2024 

In Fiscal Year 2024, ongoing coordination between the Volusia-Flagler TPO and FCPT has focused on 

urban transportation planning and funding processes. Representatives from Flagler County serve on 

various TPO committees. Specifically, FCPT has identified staff to serve as a voting member on both the 

Citizens’ Advisory Committee (CAC) and the Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC) and a non-voting 

member/alternate for the Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC). These appointments ensure 

that Flagler County’s priorities are included in critical discussions and decisions, although there are 

opportunities for more robust engagement and participation from FCPT representatives in future TPO 

meetings.  

To further enhance coordination, FCPT staff participate in monthly standing coordination meetings that 

include representatives from the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and the Volusia-Flagler 

TPO. These regularly scheduled meetings serve as an invaluable mechanism for effective 

communication, aligning with the 3-C (comprehensive, cooperative, and continuing) metropolitan 

transportation planning process as well as federal and state rules and guidance for coordination.  

In addition to engaging with the Volusia-Flagler TPO and their committee meetings, FCPT participates in 

the Transportation Disadvantaged Local Coordinating Board (TDLCB) with the Northeast Florida Regional 

Council. A designated staff member from the FCPT serves as the Community Transportation Coordinator 

for this group and regularly attends these meetings. These meetings are also attended by Volusia-Flagler 

TPO staff, providing additional opportunities for interaction between FCPT and TPO staff, and adding 

another layer of coordination effort between these agencies.  
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As part of the TPO initiatives in FY 2023-24, several updates have been made that will provide enhanced 

opportunities for coordination between the FCPT and the TPO. These include the expansion of the Best 

Foot Forward Pedestrian Safety Program into Flagler County and the inclusion of Flagler County in the 

TPO’s Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). Moreover, an important change was the rebranding 

of the TPO from the River to Sea TPO to the Volusia-Flagler TPO. This name change is more 

representative of the geographic areas served by the TPO. These changes not only enhance 

coordination, but also open new opportunities for participation and engagement by FCPT staff.  

Upcoming Coordination Activities: FY 2025 

In FY 2025, Flagler County will have more opportunities to collaborate with the Volusia-Flagler TPO. This 

partnership will manifest through active participation in several key initiatives, including the TPO's 

Vision Zero Action Plan working groups and the update of the TPO Long Range Transportation Plan in 

2025. Flagler County’s involvement in the Best Foot Forward Pedestrian Safety Program is expected to 

continue, maintaining this existing connection with the TPO.  

Flagler County will update its Transit Development Plan (TDP) in 2025. This is a process that is designed 

to include close collaboration with the TPO. As the Flagler County Transit Development Plan (TDP) 

undergoes the annual and major update, there will be ample opportunities for the FCPT and the TPO to 

strengthen their collaborative efforts through regular communication and information exchange. One 

such avenue is by presenting the TDP updates during the TPO Board and committee meetings. Flagler’s 

FY 2025-34 TDP Annual update was presented as an Informational Item to the TPO’s Citizens Advisory 

Committee (February 18, 2025), the Technical Coordinating Committee (February 18, 2025), and the 

TPO Board (February 26, 2025).  

The TPO has indicated that they have a strong desire to maintain close collaboration with FCPT and 

VOTRAN, the transit agency in Volusia County. These collaborative efforts will focus on the annual 

allocation of Federal Transit Administration (FTA) formula urbanized area funds (Section 5307), ensuring 

that necessary financial resources are directed to critical transit projects. Moreover, new avenues for 

coordination may emerge, such as the potential inclusion of Flagler County's transit projects in the TPO’s 

List of Priority Projects (LOPP). The execution of the new apportionment plan will also open 

opportunities for collaboration and enhance funding opportunities, paving the way for improved 

transportation planning in Flagler County.  

Recommendations for Enhanced Coordination  

A key goal for FY 2025 is to strengthen the coordination between Flagler County Public Transportation 

(FCPT) and the Volusia-Flagler TPO. To achieve this goal, several strategic approaches can be 

implemented to facilitate more substantial and meaningful interactions between the two entities: 

• Increase active participation in the TPO committee meetings by adding an alternate voting 

member. By ensuring representation and active participation on the Volusia-Flagler TPO 

Citizens’ Advisory Committee (CAC), Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC), and 

Bicycle/Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC), the priorities and planning activities of the FCPT 

can be actively incorporated into discussions and decisions. Including an alternate voting 
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member for the CAC and TCC will distribute the responsibilities more broadly among FCPT staff, 

thereby ensuring a more significant presence and engagement at these meetings as staff are 

able to rotate or alternate attendance in a way that meets their schedules. Attending these 

meetings also enables FCPT staff to stay aware of the activities of the TPO and can therefore 

bring relevant information back to FCPT for more informed decision-making.  

• Continue participating in the monthly recurring meetings with the TPO. Continuing to hold 

monthly recurring meetings with the TPO is vital for fostering effective collaboration. Regular 

standing meetings between partners are recognized as a best practice for enhancing 

coordination. These meetings are described as improving the shared understanding between 

participants and fostering trust among agency staff. By maintaining this recurring meeting 

schedule, both agencies can establish routine touchpoints, facilitate discussions about ongoing 

activities, share updates, and maintain rapport among the agency staff. This consistent 

interaction will strengthen the relationship and improve collaborative outcomes. 

• Ensure that the FCPT is well-positioned to include projects on the TPO’s List of Project 

Priorities (LOPP). According to Florida statute (s. 339.175(8)(b), F.S.), every Metropolitan 

Planning Organization (M.P.O.) is required to prepare an annual list of project priorities and 

submit it to the relevant district of the FDOT. The projects listed on the LOPP are subsequently 

programmed by the FDOT District Office Work Program to the maximum extent possible. 

Ensuring that the FCPT is effectively represented in this process will enhance the likelihood of 

project funding and implementation. 

• Participate in TPO working groups, project-specific committees, and other joint activities. As 

the TPO conducts studies and establishes various programs and initiatives, working groups or 

committees are created to facilitate effective communication and provide specialized guidance 

and technical expertise throughout these processes. Participation in these working groups or 

committees ensures that the priorities of Flagler County are integrated into these activities. 

Identifying FCPT staff to participate in these working groups or committees provides multiple 

opportunities for meaningful interactions and enhances overall participation in the metropolitan 

transportation planning process.  

 


